

No. 04-163

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LINDA LINGLE, GOVERNOR OF HAWAII, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SMALL PROPERTY
OWNERS OF SAN FRANCISCO INSTITUTE, SAN
FRANCISCO APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION and
SAN FRANCISCO ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.**

PAUL F. UTRECHT
Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICES OF PAUL F. UTRECHT
235 MONTGOMERY STREET
SUITE 1130
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
(415) 956-8100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of Argument 3

Argument 6

 I. THE STATE OF HAWAII PRESENTS NO REASON FOR THIS COURT TO OVERRULE ITS DECISIONS UNDER THE SUBSTANTIAL ADVANCEMENT TEST 6

 A. The Takings Clause Does Not Prohibit Government Action; It Ensures that No Group is Singled Out to Bear the Cost of a Public Burden 9

 B. Even If Invalidation Were the Wrong Remedy in this Case, That Does Not Affect the Issue of Whether Heightened Scrutiny Is Required by the Fifth Amendment 11

 II. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY IS NECESSARY TO INSURE THAT PUBLIC COSTS ARE NOT SHIFTED TO PARTICULAR PROPERTY OWNERS UNDER THE GUISE OF ORDINARY ECONOMIC REGULATIONS 14

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	6, 7, 9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	10, 19
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	12
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	14
<i>Cwynar v. San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal.App.4th 637 (2001)	3
<i>Dolan v. Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drouet v. Superior Court</i> , 31 Cal.4th 583 (2003)	1
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	15, 16
<i>Ehrlich v. Culver City</i> , 12 Cal.4th 854 (1996)	17
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	10, 12
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , No. 04-108	11
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	4, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4, 6, 7, 15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	11

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,
483 U.S. 825 (1987) *passim*

Parking Ass'n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta,
515 U.S. 1116 (1995) 17

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922) 4, 9, 14

San Remo Hotel v. San Francisco,
27 Cal.4th 643 (2002) 9

San Remo Hotel v. San Francisco, No. 04-340 1

State Oil v. Kahn, 522 U.S. 3 (1997) 7

Tom v. San Francisco, 120 Cal.App.4th 674 (2004) . . 1-3

Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates, Ltd.,
135 S.W.3d 620 (2004) 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. Amend. V *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITY

Fred R. Shapiro, *The Oxford Dictionary of American
Legal Quotations* 401 (Oxford Univ. Press 1993) . . 13
